PROCLAMATION HONORING JUANITA WEBSTER AND DECLARING THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2014, <u>AS JUANITA WEBSTER DAY IN GEORGE COUNTY</u>

WHEREAS, Juanita Webster has served 29 years as an employee of the George County Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, she has served under four Executive Directors, namely: Tim Dudley, George McNeill, Roy Grafe, and Sue Wright, beginning her work as a parttime secretary in 1984, being promoted to full-time secretary in 1996, and being promoted to her current position of Office Manager in 2000; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure, Juanita Webster has organized and attended numerous ribbon cutting ceremonies for new businesses opening in George County; and

WHEREAS, Juanita Webster has also worked on countless economic development projects benefitting George County, including, but not limited to, securing Mississippi Power's "Project Ready" status for the George County Industrial Park, the creation of the Green Way Preserve Walking Trail, the formation of the Pascagoula River Fun Day, the creation of the Lucedale's Farmers' Market, and the launching of George County's Art Walk ; and

WHEREAS, Juanita Webster has now decided to retire as Office Manager of the George County Chamber of Commerce, and the Board of Supervisors want to honor her for her great service to George County during the past 29 years;

NOW THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF GEORGE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, HEREBY:

- 1. PROCLAIMS Thursday, March 13, 2014, as JUANITA WEBSTER DAY in George County, Mississippi, in honor of Juanita Webster's 29 years of outstanding work for the George County Chamber of Commerce.
- 2. THANKS Juanita Webster for her hard work in the economic development of George County.
- 3. WISHES her a long and happy retirement.

SO PROCLAIMED, on this the 3rd day of March, A.D. 2014.

GEORGE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By:

Kelly Wright, President